
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 16th September, 2010 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press.  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
FOR PRESENTATION 

 
 
7. Presentation by the New Chair of 2010 Rotherham Ltd.  
  

 
FOR MONITORING 

 
 
8. Proposals around the Future Shape of Social Housing (Pages 1 - 7) 
  

 
9. Choice Based Lettings – Improving the Service from a Customer Perspective 

(Pages 8 - 24) 
  

 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
10. Cabinet Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods  

 
- 5th July 
- 19th July 
- 9th August 

 



 
MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
11. Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel (Pages 25 - 36) 
  

Date of Next Meeting:- 
Thursday, 28 October 2010 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) 

Vice-Chairman – Councillor P. A. Russell 
Councillors:-Atkin, Blair, Cutts, Ellis, Gamble, Havenhand, Hodgkiss, Nightingale and Walker 
Co-optees:- Mr. J. Carr (Environment Protection UK), Derek Corkell (RotherFed) and Andrew 

Roddison (RotherFed) 
 

 



 

1. Meeting Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel  

2. Date 16 September 2010 

3. Title Discussion paper:  Proposals around the Future Shape of 
Social Housing 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report is a discussion paper designed to assist understanding and encourage 
views on a number of new proposals from Government around social housing policy.  
This paper attempts to put these proposals in a Rotherham context and highlights 
what the potential impact of such policy changes could be. 
 
The issues covered include: 
 
• ALMO Options Appraisal 
• Change in Tenure Type 
• Decent Homes Programme 
• Mobility of Social Housing Tenants 
• Housing Revenue Account Reform 
• Rent Convergence 
• Housing Benefit Review 
• Tenant Services Authority 
 
Currently, the details around many of these proposals are limited. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel note the range of proposals coming from Government and 
comment on any further work they may wish to undertake around these 
issues. 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 
Agenda Item 8Page 1



 

7.1  ALMO Options Appraisal 
 
Many local authorities across the country are carrying out options appraisals around 
the future management of their council housing stock.  So far the bulk of authorities 
who have reappraised their ALMOs are based in and around the South East. 
 
The options for local authorities with ALMOs include: 
 
• taking the services back in house 
• developing a new ALMO agreement with a clear and, if necessary, revised remit 
• transferring ownership of all housing stock to a registered provider 
• transforming the existing ALMO into a new organisation, to own and manage 
stock 

• transforming the existing ALMO into a ‘community-owned, council-owned’ 
organisation (‘COCO’)  

 
For each of the above options a clear understanding of the detailed service quality 
and financial implications is required, in the context of existing arrangements and the 
new Housing Revenue Account self-financing regime (see paragraph 7.6). 
 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 
RMBC established 2010 Rotherham Ltd in 2005, following extensive consultation 
with tenants and residents, to improve the management of council housing and lever 
in investment for Decent Homes works.  As at 1st April 2010, the ALMO had 
delivered £276m of investment, and all homes (except for refusals) will meet the 
Decent Homes Standard by the end of December 2010.  The management 
agreement with the ALMO expires in June 2011 and the Council will need to make a 
decision on the most appropriate model for  the future management of housing 
 
Some services to tenants are shared between Neighbourhood and Adult Services 
and the ALMO (allocations and lettings, neighbourhood management and antisocial 
behaviour). However, more work needs to be completed to identify the best way of 
delivering these cross-cutting services and this will be a central driver for the options 
appraisal. 
 
From a tenant perspective, interest primarily focuses on the effectiveness of the 
services received, rather than the nature of who provides those services.  One of the 
issues that cause confusion is the demarcation of services between 2010 Rotherham 
Ltd, RMBC and other service providers.   
 
RMBC has commissioned PriceWaterhouse Cooper (PWC) to conduct an appraisal 
of the options for the future management of Rotherham’s council housing.  PWC will 
provide an illustration of the financial and service quality implications of the most 
appropriate model with a clear recommendation on which to base tenant and 
stakeholder consultation.  PWC will report by the end of September at which point a 
clear consultation plan will be developed. 
 
The evaluation criteria include the following: 
 

Page 2



 

§ The financial viability of the organisation with particular regard to the 
breakdown of its revenue expenditure and value for money 

§ The financial capacity and freedom of the organisation to invest in the stock at 
the required levels, maintain the current standard and, ideally, make further 
improvements 

§ The clarity of the relationship between the organisation and Council, which 
should be effective, efficient and understood by tenants and which should 
contribute towards the delivery of Council objectives 

§ The capacity and freedom of the organisation to borrow money to invest in the 
delivery of new ‘social housing’ 

 
7.2  Change in Tenure Type 
 
The Government has recently suggested that new social tenants in the future could 
be offered a home for a fixed period of time in the belief that this may help meet the 
demand for council housing and ensure that tenants whose circumstances improve 
move on. 
 
Minsters have not given any details about how any new policy would be 
implemented but potential options could include;  

§ requiring tenants to give up their tenancies if their circumstances improve 
§ increasing rent to market levels 
§ encouraging tenants to buy a share in their property. 

 
It is not know how ‘an improvement in tenants’’ circumstances will be defined but 
there has been a suggestion that tenants’ circumstances could be reviewed every 5 
or 10 years. 
 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 
It is possible that a change in tenure type could lead to a greater turn-over of 
tenancies and an increase in costs through rent lost during the amount of time a 
property remains vacant between the outgoing/incoming tenants and the repairs and 
maintenance works required while the property is void. 
 
7.3  Decent Homes Programme 
 
Nationally, the number of non decent council homes sits at around 400,000 and 
around £3.2 billion will be required to finish the decent homes programme.   
 
Reforming the housing subsidy system could help councils who have achieved 
decency standards maintain their properties but councils with substantial numbers of 
non decent homes would need more help.  Currently, no additional funding will be 
available to local authorities who have not completed their decent homes 
programme. 
 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 
Rotherham is on target to complete decent homes works across all its properties by 
the deadline of 31 December 2010. 

Page 3



 

 
7.4   Mobility of Social Housing Tenants 
 
Currently, the scope for existing social housing tenants to move to other parts of the 
country, to be closer to family or for employment reasons, and remain social housing 
tenants is limited.   
 
Some registered providers 
[...]
 
The proposed self-financing system would allow local authorities to retain all rental 
income and capital receipts gained through Right to Buy.  The proposals assume a 
one-off allocation of debt to each council – each authority has been ‘offered’ a level 
of debt which would be fixed on the settlement date of 1 April 2011.  This figure will 
be based on calculations of estimated income and expenditure. 
 

Page 4



 

Most local authorities have indicated their support for the proposed changes to the 
finance system, as the proposals will give them the flexibility to: 
 
• Repay the housing debt early 
• Generate HRA surpluses 
• Deliver a range of additional housing capital investment 
• Build new homes 
 
If a sufficient majority of local authorities accept the proposal, it is likely that the new 
system would be in place from 1st April 2011.   
 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 
The details of the proposals and the implications for Rotherham were reported to 
SLT on 28th June 2010, and a seminar for Elected Members was undertaken on 1st 
July to explore the implications for Rotherham further, prior to submission of the 
completed consultation form. 
 
The level of debt ‘offered’ to Rotherham Council to move to self–financing is lower 
than the amount of debt currently being serviced. 
 
Current modelling suggests that through HRA self financing there would be sufficient 
resources to invest in existing housing and build new council houses, which supports 
RMBC’s housing strategy key objectives. 
 
However, the level of resources available to RMBC will be directly affected by rent 
levels, and this is discussed in more detail under section 7.6. 
 
7.6  Rent Convergence  
 
In 2002/3, Central Government set a formula to bring the rents charged by local 
authorities and registered providers of broadly comparable social housing, in line 
with each other.  The formula takes into account inflation rates, relative earnings and 
property values.  This is known as rent convergence or restructuring, and target 
increases were set each year, to achieve convergence by 2015/6.   
 
The proposed Housing Revenue Account business plan model under self-financing 
assumes the rent levels will continue to increase and achieve convergence.  This 
would to ensure additional resources are available for investment in housing stock.   
 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 
The level of rent for Rotherham’s housing tenants is amongst the lowest in the 
country.  Should the proposals around HRA reform be realised, achieving 
convergence would make more money available for Rotherham to invest in 
affordable housing. 
 
Across the Borough, 26.2% of residents are in receipt of housing benefit and this 
figure is likely to increase when looking solely at council tenants, therefore, rent 

Page 5



 

convergence cannot be looked at without considering the proposals around the 
review of housing benefit. 
 
7.7  Housing Benefit Review 
 
A range of measures will be introduced from April 2011 onwards.  It is believed that 
‘these changes will remove payments that trap benefit claimants in poverty’.   
 
The package of reforms include: 
 

§ Deductions for non-dependents:  reverse previous freezes on uprating and 
maintaining the link with prices from 2011-2012  

§ Uprate benefit rates with Consumer Price Index from 2013/2014 (instead of by 
the higher Retail Price Index) 

§ Cap the maximum Local Housing Allowance payable for each property size, 
with a 4 bed limit from 2011/2012 

o £250 for one-bed properties p/w 
o £290 for two-bed properties p/w 
o £340 for three-bed properties p/w 
o £400 for four bed properties p/w 

§ Limit the receipt of full housing benefit for claimants who can be expected to 
look for work; reduce to 90% after 12 months from 2013 

§ From 2013/2014, restrict housing benefit for working age claimants in the 
social rented sector who are occupying a larger property than their household 
size warrants 

 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 
The reforms may see landlords avoiding letting their properties to people who are in 
receipt of housing benefit.  Some settlements in Rotherham have high numbers of 
privately rented properties (Model Village, Little London and China Town in Maltby) 
could be more susceptible to such a change.   
 
The reforms could place RMBC in a difficult position – being asked to house the 
most vulnerable but facing the prospect of arrears if someone’s housing benefit is cut 
because they are unable to find work. 
 
As with most local authorities, RMBC does have a number of under-occupied 
properties and linking housing benefit to the size of homes could provide a spur to 
free up larger, under-occupied properties. 
 
7.8  Tenant Services Authority 
 
Extensive work was carried out across local authorities to align current service 
standards to the new Tenant Services Authority framework. However, the Housing 
Minister has made it clear that the TSA will not remain as the regulator. It is therefore 
unclear as to how future housing inspections will be carried out.   
 
Rotherham’s Situation 
 

Page 6



 

The future of the TSA is still unknown but Government values the TSA’s service 
standards and local offer. 
 
2010 Rotherham Ltd has been running a task and finish group with tenants and 
leaseholders to agree Rotherham’s service standards and the local offer.  
Consultation on the draft standards is imminent with plans to ‘go live’ in January 
2011.  
 
8. Financial implications 
 
The key financial implications arising from this discussion paper are as follows: 
 
• HRA self-financing: This is likely to have a positive financial impact for 
Rotherham.   

 
• Rent restructuring: Rents will need to be re-profiled to achieve convergence 
under the target rent setting formula  

 
• Housing benefit reform:  This is likely to have a negative financial impact for 
Rotherham.   

•  
9. Risks and uncertainties 
 
With few details available on many of the housing related proposals included i
[...]
clude measures to ensure that bids 
received at outlying offices and by telephone are recorded and 
communicated. 
 
Reported as completed.  
 
Recommendation 21: That information given out at Neighbourhood Offices is 
comprehensive and consistent. To support this, training should be undertaken 
with relevant officers in central and Neighbourhood Offices to ensure that they 

Page 11



 

are aware of current developments and processes; this should be updated on 
a regular basis to address any issues of staff turnover. 
 
Reported as completed.  
 

Recommendation 22. Ensure relevant and appropriate information about 
local lettings policies and the housing history of prospective tenants are 
communicated to RSLs/private landlords. 
 
Reported as completed.  
 
Recommendation 23: That the process for advertising properties via local 
media is examined to ensure it is the best use of staff resources and provides 
value for money. 
 
Reported as completed.  
 
Recommendation 24: Review the information sent to all Councillors so that 
they are well placed to answer any housing queries from their constituents. 
Drawing on good practice from several wards, Members should be 
encouraged to work closely with Housing Champions to organise ‘housing 
surgeries’ to address specific issues about the application process. 
 
Reported as completed.  
 
Recommendation 25: That regular Member briefing/ information sessions on 
housing related matters are held, particularly following any significant changes 
to policy. 
 
Reported as continuous reporting.   
 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 A number of the review recommendations have incurred financial 
implications. These included the review of the housing register and provision 
of more information, such as the Allocation Policy Summary booklet and 
additional space for advice published in the Rotherham Advertiser property 
page. This has required the Key Choices service to carry out further 
exploration to identify funding stre
[...]
%. An Elected 
Member Briefing has been distributed regarding the results of Fair and 
Flexible consultation. 

Page 23



• Continue with Community Surgeries which are lead by 2010 Rotherham Ltd in 
Neighbourhood Offices. 

 

Page 24



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    15 / 07 / 1015 / 07 / 1015 / 07 / 1015 / 07 / 10     9999 DDDD    
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    
15 th July, 201015 th July, 201015 th July, 201015 th July, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  The Mayor (Councillor  McNeely) (in the Chair ); Councillors 
Blair , Ellis, Gamble, Havenhand, P. A. Russell and W alker . together  with Mr. J. 
Carr  (Environment Protect ion UK), Derek Corkell (RotherFed), Andrew Roddison 
(RotherFed), Andrews. Jenny (Maltby Town Council) and Skinner, George 
(W histon Par ish Council). 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Atkin and Hodgkiss.  
 
12 .12 .12 .12 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTERESTRESTRESTREST        

    
 There was 1  Declarat ion of Interest made at the meeting:- 

 
Councillor  Ellis  Robond 
   Chair  and Trustee 
 

13 .13 .13 .13 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESS        
    

 There were no members of the public and press present at the 
meeting. 
 

14 .14 .14 .14 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 The Chair  welcomed Jenny Andrews and George Skinner , new co-
optees to the Panel for  2010 / 11 . 
 
A reminder was also given that all mobile telephone must be 
switched off dur ing the meeting unless exceptional circum
[...]
livered rather than posting through a letter  box 

§ Paperwork presented to Court was different to that submitted to 
a Review Panel.  Once the Panel had made a decision, the Judge 
had no option but to concur 

 
It  was noted that a number of issues had been raised at a previous 
Review Panel hearing which had been through to the Service Solicitor 
and 2010  Rotherham Ltd. 
 
Jenny and Steve were thanked for  their  presentation. 
 
Resolved:  (1 )  That 2010  Rotherham Ltd. be informed of the 
Panel’s views with regard to the need to update the NPP leaflet. 
 
(2 )  That a repor t be submitted to the Panel on the outcome of the 
issues raised at a previous Review Panel. 
 

23 .23 .23 .23 . CABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICESHOOD SERVICESHOOD SERVICESHOOD SERVICES        
    

 The Panel noted the decisions made under delegated powers by the 
Cabinet Member for  Housing and Neighbourhoods held on 21 st June, 
2010 . 
 

24 .24 .24 .24 . SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL        
    

 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 rd June, 2009 , were agreed. 
 

25 .25 .25 .25 . PERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTEETEETEETEE        
    

 The minutes of the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee 

Page 35



20202020 DDDD        SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    15 / 07 / 1015 / 07 / 1015 / 07 / 1015 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

held on 21 st June, 2010 . 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	8 Proposals around the Future Shape of Social Housing
	9 Choice Based Letti

Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     19191919 FFFF    
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    
16 th September, 201016 th September, 201016 th September, 201016 th September, 2010     

 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor  McNeely) (in the Chair ); Councillors Atkin, 
Blair , Ellis, Havenhand, Hodgkiss, Nightingale, P. A. Russell together  with 
Jenny Andrews (Maltby Town Council) and Andrew Roddison (RotherFed) 
 
Councillor  Akhtar  was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair . 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Cutts and W alker , Jack 
Carr  and Derek Corkell.  
 
26 .26 .26 .26 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.REST.REST.REST.        

    
 There were no Declarat ions of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
27 .27 .27 .27 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.        

    
 There were no members of the public and press present at the 

meeting. 
 

28 .28 .28 .28 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 The Chair  repor ted that there may need to be an extra meeting 
convened between October and December to discuss the budget.  
Members would be given as much notice as possible. 
 

29 .29 .29 .29 . PRESENTATION BY THE PRESENTATION BY THE PRESENTATION BY THE PRESENTATION BY THE NEW  CHAIR OF NEW  CHAIR OF NEW  CHAIR OF NEW  CHAIR OF 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD.2010  ROTHERHAM LTD.2010  ROTHERHAM LTD.2010  ROTHERHAM LTD.        
    

 The Chair  introduced Paul Jagger, new Chair  of 2010  Rotherham 
Ltd. 
 
Paul gave an overview of the huge achievements made by the ALMO 
dur ing the past 5  years.  The Decent Homes Programme would 
finish at the end of the year  which would have seen 17 ,000  homes 
direct ly affected posit ively by the Programme.  The ALMO had had 2  
good Audit  Commission inspections and achieved a 2 *  rat ing as well 
as Investors in People and Customer Services Excellence status.  He 
drew attent ion to the following:- 
 
− Excellent work, in par tnership with the Council, dur ing the floods 
− Successful par tnership approach towards anti-social behaviour  in 

local communit ies 
− Very good team in the ALMO that was committed to the success 

of the organisat ion and to moving it  forward in the way the single 
shareholder  (the Council) wants it to go the other  side of the 
present arrangements 



20202020 FFFF        SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

− Arrangement with the Chief Executive Officer  was successful but 
not sustainable for  the longer term.  This was an issue that could 
not be dealt  with until there was an understanding of what the 
future would be 

 
Challenges/ Future W ork 
 
− Transfer  of the work to the new contractors and ensur ing it  was 

implemented quickly.  It  was essential that there was no dip in the 
standard of service 

 
− 2010  Board - The size of the Board was being considered with a 

view of reducing it  from 5 -5 -5 .  The size of the Board was direct ly 
related to effectiveness and sometimes a large Board could slow 
that process down.  Alongside that, was the need to address 
Board member commitment as it  would increase in direct 
propor t ion.  Considerat ion had to be given to Board members’ 
commitment, clar ity, skills and profile, training and personal 
development 

 
− Open Meetings – Board meetings were largely open to members 

of the public but the response had been poor in terms of 
attendance.  The possibility of having the meetings live on the web 
was being explored 

 
− Future of 2010  – The decision was the Council’s but the ALMO 

would like to be engaged in the process of decision making.  
There was to be a Board Away Day to consider  the Government’s 
proposals around the future shape of social housing.  There were 
opportunit ies for  Councils, improving services and adding value 
but there was an assumption that Council housing was the last 
opt ion which was not the case  

 
Questions were then invited:- 
 
o The likely size of the Board would be 3 -3 -3 .  Discussions around 

the size of the Board had been ongoing before the appointment of 
the Chair  

o There had been no decision as yet whether  membership would be 
taken from the existing or  new.  A number of the members were 
new which would wish to retain due to the r igorous recruitment 
process that had been undertaken and some were due to 
“ret ire”.  It  would be the Council’s decision as to who it  would 
appoint  

o RotherFed had  been included on the appointment panel and it  
was important that tenants were democrat ically elected onto the 
new Board 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     21212121 FFFF    
 

 

 
The Chair  thanked Paul for  his attendance and presentat ion. 
 

30 .30 .30 .30 . PROPOSALS AROUND THEPROPOSALS AROUND THEPROPOSALS AROUND THEPROPOSALS AROUND THE    FUTURE SHAPE OF SOCIFUTURE SHAPE OF SOCIFUTURE SHAPE OF SOCIFUTURE SHAPE OF SOCIAL HOAL HOAL HOAL HOUSINGUSINGUSINGUSING        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
discussion paper to assist understanding and encourage debate on a 
number of new proposals from Government around Social Housing 
Policy.  The repor t sought to put the proposals in a Rotherham 
context and highlighted what the potential impact of such Policy 
changes could be. 
 
The repor t included:- 
 
− ALMO Options Appraisal 

2010  Rotherham Ltd. had been established in 2005  following 
extensive consultation with tenants and residents.  As at 1 st Apr il, 
2010 , the ALMO had delivered £276M of investment and all 
homes (except refusals) would meet the Decent Homes Standard 
by the end of December, 2010 .  The management agreement 
expired in June, 2011  and the Council would need to make a 
decision on the most appropr iate model for  the future 
management of housing.  Pr iceW aterhouse Cooper had been 
commissioned to conduct an appraisal of the options for  the 
future management of Rotherham’s Council housing.   
They would provide an illustrat ion of the financial and service 
quality implications of the most appropr iate model with a clear 
recommendation on which to base tenant and stakeholder  
consultation.  They would repor t by the end of September. 
 

− Change in Tenure type 
It  was possible that a change in tenure type could lead to a 
greater  turn over  of tenancies and an increase in costs through 
rent lost dur ing the amount of t ime a proper ty remained vacant 
between the outgoing/ incoming tenants and the repairs and 
maintenance works required whilst the proper ty was void. 
 

− Decent Homes Programme 
Rotherham was on target to complete Decent Homes works 
across all its proper t ies by the deadline of 31 st December, 2010 . 
 

− Mobility of Social Housing Tenants 
Rotherham had registered with “Home Swapper”, a national 
mobility scheme.  Tenants could register  free of charge and view 
possible matches and contact exchange par tners to explore 
potential moves.  If a move was mutually agreed, both par t ies 
involved would need the permission of their   respective landlords. 



22222222 FFFF        SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

 
− Housing Revenue Account Reform 

An All Member Seminar  was held on 1 st July to explore the 
implications for  Rotherham fur ther  pr ior  to submission of the 
completed consultat ion form.  The level of debt ‘offered’ to 
Rotherham to move to self-financing was lower than the amount 
of debt currently being serviced.  Current modelling suggested 
that through HRA self-financing there would be sufficient 
resources to invest in existing housing and build new Council 
houses.  However, the level of resources available would be 
direct ly affected by rent levels (see next bullet point). 
 

− Rent Convergence 
Rotherham’s rents was amongst the lowest in the country.  
Should the proposals around HRA reform be realised, achieving 
convergence would make more money available for  Rotherham to 
invest in affordable housing.  26 .2% of Rotherham residents 
were in receipt of Housing Benefit  and was likely to increase when 
looking solely at Council tenants.  Rent convergence could not be 
looked at without consider ing the proposals around the review of 
Housing Benefit. 
 

− Housing Benefit Review 
The reforms may result  in landlords avoiding lett ing their  
proper t ies to those in receipt of Housing Benefit  and place the 
Author ity in a difficult  posit ion.  Rotherham did have a number of 
under occupied proper t ies and linking Housing Benefit  to the size 
of homes could provide a spur  to free up larger  under occupied 
proper t ies. 
 
 
 
 
 

− Tenant Services Author ity 
The future of the TSA was still unknown but the Government 
valued its service standards and local offer .  2010  Rotherham 
Ltd. had been running a task and finish group with tenants and 
leaseholders to agree Rotherham’s service standards and the 
local offer .  Consultat ion on the draft  standards was imminent 
with plans to ‘go live’ in January, 2011 . 

 
Discussion ensued on the repor t with the following issues raised:- 
 
o Non-tradit ional proper t ies - in line to complete 108  Airey type as 

well as all of the non-tradit ional proper ties (approximately 700 ) 
 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     23232323 FFFF    
 

 

o Estimated 8% refusals on the Programme – the national average 
was approximately 10%.  An issue that would emerge very shor t ly 
was whether  or  not to set a cut off point for  the Decency 
Programme e.g. a proper ty becoming vacant that had previously 
been refused but it would be difficult  to schedule the works due to 
the close of the Programme being so near   

 
o End of the Right to Buy to retain housing stock or  the ability given 

local author it ies to end all succession r ights   
 
o Leverage on under occupation  
 
o Social housing was an active choice  
 
o Possibility that the Housing Benefit  Review might lead to some 

committ ing Benefit  fraud for  fear  of losing their  homes 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the range of proposals coming from 
Government be noted. 
 
(2 )  That the Scrutiny Advisor  contact Members with a view to 
holding a Scrutiny Review on the pr ivate rented sector . 
 

31 .31 .31 .31 . CHOICE BASED LETTINGCHOICE BASED LETTINGCHOICE BASED LETTINGCHOICE BASED LETTINGS S S S ––––    IMPROVING THE SERVICIMPROVING THE SERVICIMPROVING THE SERVICIMPROVING THE SERVICE FROM A E FROM A E FROM A E FROM A 
CUSTOMER PERSPECTIVECUSTOMER PERSPECTIVECUSTOMER PERSPECTIVECUSTOMER PERSPECTIVE        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 55  of 10 th December, 2009 , the Director  of 
Independent Living repor ted on progress made against the 
recommendations of the Sustainable Scrut iny Review into Choice 
Based Lett ings (CBL).  
 
The Review made 25  recommendations all of which had been 
act ioned, a detailed analysis out lined in Appendix A. 
 
A number of the review recommendations had incurred financial 
implications including the review of the Housing Register  and 
provision of more information.  This had required the Key Choices 
Service to carry out fur ther  explorat ion to identify funding streams.   
 
Sandra Tolley, Housing Choices Manager, gave a presentat ion, 
illustrat ing some of the changes made as a result of the review.  
 
 
 
The following points were highlighted:- 
 
− Statistics showed a reduction in the number of people using the 



24242424 FFFF        SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

Advert iser  to view propert ies.  The adver ts came out on a 
W ednesday and most people went to the Property Shop on that 
day to view available proper t ies.  Due to the expense incurred 
was it wor thwhile continuing with the adverts in the press? 

 
− There were not the number of proper t ies returned to correspond 

with the number of people wanting propert ies 
 
− The new computer  system should alleviate a lot of the problems 

exper ienced when an applicat ion fell between the Council and 
2010 .  It was a “live” system 

 
− Considerat ion was being given to taking the service out to the 

community.  Home visits were made and surger ies at Contact 
Centres in an attempt to reduce the volume coming into the 
Property Shop.  Larger  premises had been considered but the 
posit ion of the current Shop could not be bettered 

 
− Most author it ies used the House Swapper Scheme which was a 

national mobility scheme 
 
The Chair  commended the thorough repor t and the par t that 
Scrut iny had played in the review. 
 
Resolved:-  That it  be noted that the Scrut iny Review 
recommendations had now been addressed by the Directorate and 
2010  Rotherham Ltd. 
 

32 .32 .32 .32 . CABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSHOODSHOODSHOODS        
    

 The Panel noted the decisions made under delegated powers by the 
Cabinet Member for  Housing and Neighbourhoods held on 5 th and 
19 th July and 9 th August, 2010 . 
 

33 .33 .33 .33 . SUSTAINASUSTAINASUSTAINASUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUBLE COMMUNITIES SCRUBLE COMMUNITIES SCRUBLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELTINY PANELTINY PANELTINY PANEL        
    

 Resolved:-  The minutes of the meeting held on 11 th March, 2010 , 
be agreed with the inclusion of “Garages identified for  future scrut iny 
reviews” under M inute No. 18  (W ork Programme 2010 / 11 ). 
 

 


